

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. KEN-23-348

EASTERN MAINE CONSERVATION INITIATIVE, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellants

v.

MAINE BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE KENNEBEC COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
MAINE BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Of Counsel:

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General

Robert L. Martin, Bar No. 6632
Jack Dafoe, Bar No. 010401
Assistant Attorneys General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626-8579

Attorneys for Appellee Maine Board
of Environmental Protection

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE BOARD ADEQUATELY ANALYZED IMPACTS ON HABITATS AND FISHERIES UNDER NRPA	9
A. The Board reasonably focused its analysis on activity triggering NRPA review, consistent with the plain statutory language	11
B. The Board was not required to perform a second independent analysis of the discharge’s impact under NRPA	15
C. The Board’s decision is supported by substantial evidence	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cabral v. L’Heureux</i> , 2017 ME 50, 157 A.3d 795.....	18
<i>Concerned Citizens to Save Roxbury v. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 2011 ME 39, 15 A.3d 1263.....	10
<i>Forest Ecology Network v. Land Use Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2012 ME 36, 39 A.3d 74.....	10, 17
<i>Foster v. Oral Surgery Assocs., P.A.</i> , 2008 ME 21, 940 A.2d 1102.....	17
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 2007 ME 97, 926 A.2d 1197.....	10
<i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 2010 ME 18, 989 A.2d 1128.....	11, 25, 27
<i>Hannum v. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 2006 ME 51, 898 A.2d 392.....	13, 15, 16, 20, 25
<i>Kain v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2005 WL 605443 (Me. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2005).....	19
<i>Manguriu v. Lynch</i> , 794 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 615 A.2d 255 (Me. 1992).....	10, 12, 15
<i>New England Whitewater Ctr. v. Dep’t of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 550 A.2d 56 (Me. 1988).....	17
<i>Palesky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 1998 ME 103, 711 A.2d 129.....	17

<i>Passadumkeag Mountain Friends v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 2014 ME 116, 102 A.3d 1181	10, 12, 15, 25
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2022)	13, 20
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 27, 868 A.2d 210	10, 12, 15
<i>Somerset Cnty. v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2016 ME 33, 133 A.3d 1006	11
<i>Town of Mount Vernon v. Landherr</i> , 2018 ME 105, 190 A.3d 249	19
<i>Uliano v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 88, 876 A.2d 16	13, 23

Statutes

5 M.R.S. § 11002(3)	4
5 M.R.S. § 11006(1)	17, 18
5 M.R.S. § 11007(4)	10
38 M.R.S. § 341-D(4)(A)	4, 24
38 M.R.S. § 346(1)	4
38 M.R.S. § 465-B(2)	21, 22
38 M.R.S. § 465-B(2)(A)	22
38 M.R.S. § 465-B(2)(B)	22
38 M.R.S. § 465-B(2)(A)-(C)	22

38 M.R.S. § 480-C	<i>passim</i>
38 M.R.S. § 480-C(1)-(2)	1, 11, 12
38 M.R.S. § 480-D.....	1, 9, 12, 14, 20, 24
38 M.R.S. § 480-D(3)	<i>passim</i>
38 M.R.S. § 480-D(5)	15, 21
38 M.R.S. § 480-Z	24
38 M.R.S. §§ 480-A–480-JJ	1
38 M.R.S. § 482	11
38 M.R.S. § 482(2)(A).....	5
38 M.R.S. § 483-A.....	11
38 M.R.S. § 485-A(1)	5

Agency Regulations

06-096 C.M.R. ch. 2, § 16.....	18
06-096 C.M.R. ch. 2, § 24(D).....	18
06-096 C.M.R. ch. 310, § 5(A).....	23
6-096 C.M.R. ch. 375, § 6(B)	5
6-096 C.M.R. ch. 375, § 6(C)(2)	5, 11

Court Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 80C(e)	7, 18
M.R. Civ. P. 80C(d)-(f).....	1
